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BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION 

ENFORCEMENT 

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 

HEARING AGENDA 

SEPTEMBER 18, 2025 
9:00 AM 

 

Marine Industries Association of Florida 

2nd Floor Meeting Room   

221 SW 3 AVENUE  

 

RICHARD DOODY 

PRESIDING 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION BETWEEN MEMBERS OF THE BOARD IS PROHIBITED BY SUNSHINE LAW, PLEASE 

DO NOT REPLY TO ANY BOARD MEMBER. ALL DISCUSSIONS ON ITEMS RELATIVE TO THE AGENDA SHOULD TAKE PLACE AT 

SCHEDULED BOARD MEETINGS. 

 

Two or more City Commissioners and/or Advisory Board members may be present at this meeting. If a person decides 

to appeal any  decision  made with respect  to  any  matter considered at this public  meeting or  hearing, he/she 

will need  to  ensure  that  a  verbatim  record  of  the  proceedings is  made,  which  record includes  the  testimony  

and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

 

If you desire auxiliary services to assist i n  viewing or hearing the meetings or reading agendas and minutes for the 

meetings, please contact the City Clerk's office at (954) 828-5002 and arrangements will be made to provide these 

services for you. 

 

Unless otherwise stated, these Items are quasi-judicial. Board members shall disclose any communication or site 

visits they have had pursuant to Section 47-1.13 of the ULDR. All persons speaking on a quasi-judicial matter will be 

sworn In and will be subject to cross-examination. 

 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT  SERVICES  DEPARTMENT    

521  NE  4  AVENUE,  FORT  LAUDERDALE  33311 

TELEPHONE  (954)  828-6520 

WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Equal Opportunity Employer Printed On Recycled Paper. 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------
 NEW BUSINESS 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
 

CASE NO:        BE25010012  

CASE ADDR:   4100 GALT OCEAN DR 

OWNER:           THE GALLEON CONDO APTS INC 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 110.15 

 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  

 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION     

                           PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:  

 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  

 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  

 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  

 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020160 

CASE ADDR:   1120 SW 30 ST 

OWNER:           BENNETT, SHELDON 

INSPECTOR:    ANDREW GEBBIA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                          INTERIOR RENOVATIONS-KITCHEN, BATHROOM, STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030061  

CASE ADDR:   2420 SW 15 ST 

OWNER:           KASINA, BILL MUSINGI 

INSPECTOR:    ANDREW GEBBIA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

                          CLOSED IN CARPORT AWNING OF THE BACK OF THE HOUSE, TIKI HUT,  

 KITCHEN, BATHROOM REMODEL. INTERIOR RENOVATIONS, STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL AND  

 PLUMBING 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25020145  

CASE ADDR:   1342 PONCE DE LEON DR 

OWNER:           FERNANDEZ, NELSON & JASMIN 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           DEMO OF DOCK- BLD-BDSP-24070345 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25010198  

CASE ADDR:   1431 N FEDERAL HWY 

OWNER:           RANG 1431 LLC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
                          STRUCTURES OUTSIDE - EAST SIDE OF BUILDING 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020299  

CASE ADDR:   2323 W STATE ROAD 84 

OWNER:           CF RV HAVEN LLC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: 
                          #SITE 706 REPLACE SUPPORT POLE 225 AMP MAIN DISCONNECT-ELE-SERV-24010179 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25020298 

CASE ADDR:   2835 NE 35 ST 

OWNER:           MILLER, DEVON & ALEXSANDRA 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                          INTERIOR DEMOLITION- BLD-RDEM-24030149 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020221  

CASE ADDR:   2941 SW 19 AVE 

OWNER:           UPPER EAST SIDE REALTY CORP;  

                          SHTRULL, ELEANOR 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           REPLACE METER  MAIN PANEL 150 AMP-ELE-SERV-24060161 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020157  

CASE ADDR:   3800 GALT OCEAN DR 1114 

OWNER:           CURRAN, VINCENT 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:   
                           #1114 - REPLACE WATER HEATER- MEC-HVCHG-24070067 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25010273  

CASE ADDR:   345 N FORT LAUDERDALE BEACH BLVD 606 

OWNER:           ROBBINS, OWEN; ROBBINS, JUDITH 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          KITCHEN AND BATHROOM REMODEL, NEW FLOORING, NEW RECESS LIGHTS. 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24120054 

CASE ADDR:   1110 NW 7 AVE 

OWNER:           EMERSON, TIMOTHY P;  

                          EMERSON MAGDALUYO 2019 TR 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

 NEW CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, CONCRTE SLAB ON BACK PATIO 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25010176  

CASE ADDR:   1134 NE 1 AVE 

OWNER:           VITAL VENTURES LLC 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          KITCHEN REMODEL 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25010234  

CASE ADDR:   1269 SW 25 AVE 

OWNER:           SUNPETRO INC 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          CHANGE SEWER LINES 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25010225 

CASE ADDR:   1326 NW 13 AVE 

OWNER:           FRANCIS, GODWIN T 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          NEW FENCE 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:         BE25010231  

CASE ADDR:   1531 NW 12 CT 

OWNER:           SRMZ 3 HOLDINGS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          WOOD STRUCTURE ON BACK OF PROPERTY 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE24120001  

CASE ADDR:   1649 NE 8 AVE 

OWNER:           ALON, LIRON 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          BATHROOM AND KITCHEN REMODEL, NEW RECESS LIGHTS 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24120049  

CASE ADDR:   1711 NE 9 AVE 

OWNER:           CAQUIAS, EDUARDO 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          PLUMBING WORK 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25010082  

CASE ADDR:   1900 S OCEAN DR 

OWNER:           BREAKWATER TOWERS CORP 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

 GARAGE DOOR, NEW CEILING IN SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25050026  

CASE ADDR:   2840 N OCEAN BLVD 

OWNER:           SEA TOWER LAND CORPORATION 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b) 

 THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED. WALL IS IN  

 DISREPAIR 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24120042  

CASE ADDR:   2847 SW 4 PL 

OWNER:           NUNEZ, GABRIEL;  

                          VILLANUEVA, YANIRA MARISOL 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          SOFFIT REPAIR, NEW COLUMNS FOR PORCH SUPORT, FENCE, KITCHEN REMODEL,    

                          BATHROOM REMODEL, TANKLESS WATER HEATER 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24120087  

CASE ADDR:   3001 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD 

OWNER:           MSLA LAUDERDALE HOLDINGS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK ON THE OUT DOOR BARBEQUE AREA 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25020127  

CASE ADDR:   216 SE 10 TER 

OWNER:           HUTCHERSON, ANDREW A; KIMBALL, CARLY E 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 

 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          GENERATOR INSTALLED WITHOUT PERMIT ALSO TRANSFER SWITCH. 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020239 

CASE ADDR:   255 SW 24 ST 

OWNER:           MCDONALDS FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC 

INSPECTOR:   JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           ASPHALT FOR EXIST PARKING LOT PM-09081303, 
  DRAINAGE FOR NEW PARKING-PM-10081284, ELECTRIC FOR NEW PARKING LOT LIGHTING-  
 PM-10081282 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030064  

CASE ADDR:   520 SE 5 AVE 3502 

OWNER:           TIOR LLC 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:   
                           #3502-A/C CHANGE OUT 2.5 TON ARCOAIRE WITH 5KW HEATER- MEC-HVCHG-24080111 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25010015  

CASE ADDR:   540 SW 28 AVE 

OWNER:           540 INVESTMENTS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          CARPORT CONVERSION INTO A/C AREA 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020034 

CASE ADDR:   609 SW 20 ST 

OWNER:           SEVEN NINE 86 LLC 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          COMPLETE REMODELING INCLUDING STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING  

 AND WINDOWS 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020223  

CASE ADDR:   1111 E LAS OLAS BLVD 408 

OWNER:            BATTISTA, ANTHONY M;  

                           ANTHONY M BATTISTA TR ETAL 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                          #408 TILE INSTALL FOR EXISTING BALCONY- BLD-RMIS-24050613 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25020249  

CASE ADDR:   1345 SW 26 AVE 

OWNER:           ALFARO, JESSICA 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          SHADE STRUCTURE 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020025  

CASE ADDR:   1470 N DIXIE HWY 

OWNER:           WISTERIA COURT CONDO ASSN INC 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
                          SPRINKLER WORK, ELECTRICAL WORK AND PVC FENCE AND GATE. 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-280(g) 
 THERE ARE ELECTRICAL WIRES AND ACCESSORIES NOT MAINTAINED IN A GOOD, SAFE  
 WORKING CONDITION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WIRES EXPOSED ON THE OUTSIDE  
 NON-COVERED ELECTRICAL METER BOX. 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030063  

CASE ADDR:   2050 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD 

OWNER:           ATLANTICROSS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                          #205 REPLACE INTERIOR PANEL- ELE-SERV-24080257 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE24080061  

CASE ADDR:   2112 NE 65 ST 

OWNER:           VALLEJO, JOSE JR H/E VALLEJO, ANDREA RUTH 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          CHIKEE HUT BUILT IN BACKYARD. 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030166  

CASE ADDR:   2351 SW 27 TER 

OWNER:           ROSCIOLI, HEATHER 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b) 
 THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED. POOL  
 POPPING OUT. 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25070132 

CASE ADDR:   2590 N FEDERAL HWY 

OWNER:           SURFSIDE REALTY GROUP LLC 
INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           BLD-CNC-20080005 NEW AUTO LUBE SERVICE STATION 2000 SQFT 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 110.1 
 WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030065  

CASE ADDR:   5300 NE 24 TER 431C 

OWNER:           EMBRES FAM LIV TR 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:   
                           #431C INSTALL UNDERLAYMENT AND FLOORING - BLD-SND-24080029 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25020102  

CASE ADDR:   132 ISLE OF VENICE DR 1 

OWNER:           132 ISLE OF VENICE INVESTMENTS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          INTERIOR REMODEL OF ALL UNITS INCLUDING KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS. 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030222  

CASE ADDR:   155 ISLE OF VENICE DR 502 

OWNER:           CANTY, JOHN J CANTY, THERESA M 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          INTERIOR REMODEL KITCHEN AND BATHROOM. ALSO SOUND PROOFING FOR  

 FLOORING. 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24110145  

CASE ADDR:   155 ISLE OF VENICE DR 701 

OWNER:           NOTTINGHAM, MICHAEL D & CHANTEL R  

                          CORRALES, MICHAEL J 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 

 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          KITCHEN REMODEL - CABINETS, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL. 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25020155 

CASE ADDR:   201 SW 11 CT 

OWNER:           V I C IINVESTMENT LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           NEW 2 FAMILY DWELLING-3 BEDROOMS, 3.5 BATHROOMS AND 2 CAR GARAGE (EACH  
                           UNIT)- BLD-RNC-23090007 AND ALL RELATED SUB PERMITS 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020158  

CASE ADDR:   405 N VICTORIA PARK RD 

OWNER:           STEWART, SCOTT M 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 

 

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION  
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT  
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED   
                          PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:   

                          WOODEN BACK FENCE, LAUNDRY SHED, ELECTRICAL & WATERHEATER IN DISREPAIR AND   

                          INSTALLED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS. 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020108  

CASE ADDR:   517 COCONUT ISLE DR 

OWNER:           MOEINIFAR, MARIO MEHRAN 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 111.1.1 
 THIS NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING IS BEING OCCUPIED AND POOL BARRIER IS MISSING  
 PRIOR TO OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, COMPLETION OF ISSUED PERMITS AND/OR  
 OBTAINING THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25020172  

CASE ADDR:   835 NE 16 ST 

OWNER:           SUNSET TR 
INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
                          NEW KITCHEN, BATHROOMS, WALKIN CLOSET, COVERED WOODEN PORCH AND AC UNIT. 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 111.1.1 
 THE USE AND THE OCCUPANCY OF THIS DWELLING HAS BEEN CHANGED FROM THE  
 ORIGINALLY PERMITTED OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION OF A SINGLE FAMILY TO A   
                          MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS AND THE   
                          CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCYFROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020243  

CASE ADDR:   1431 N FEDERAL HWY 

OWNER:           RANG 1431 LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           EXTRACT ASPHALT PATIO AND INSTALL PAVER PATIO- BLD-RPAV-24010181 AND EXTERIOR   
                           STAIRWAY- BLD-CALT-2211001 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020147  

CASE ADDR:   1500 SE 15 ST 215 

OWNER:           USENDORF, TERRENCE F 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                          #215- REPLACE A/C 2 TONS- MEC-HVCHG-24070137 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE24120110  

CASE ADDR:   1901 N OCEAN BLVD S9F 

OWNER:           CASTILLO, MARIA;  

                          MARIA DA G CASTILLO REV LIV TR 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 

 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          GUEST BATHROOM REMODEL - SHOWER TO TUB CONVERSION AND NEW  

 SLAB PENETRATION FOR RELOCATING DRAIN. 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020228  

CASE ADDR:   1911 NE 15 AVE 

OWNER:           CHI FLO LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          INTERIOR REMODEL - KITCHEN AND BATHS. 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24090169  

CASE ADDR:   1916 SW 11 CT 

OWNER:           FEW, MEGAN CATRINA 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          KITCHEN & BATHROOM REMODEL WITHOUT PERMITS. 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25030114  

CASE ADDR:   2621 N OCEAN BLVD 

OWNER:           USMAN, GHULAM H 
INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           BLD- WIN- 24040127 - ATF - REPLACE WINDOWS AND DOORS 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020293  

CASE ADDR:   2811 E COMMERCIAL BLVD 

OWNER:           1302 NE 32ND LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                          OPERATING W/O A C/O EXPIRED PERMIT- BLD-CALT-20010022 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030030  

CASE ADDR:   3021 NE 26 ST 

OWNER:           26TH STREET LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           NEW SINGLE FAMILY- 5 BEDROOMS- 7 BATHROOMS AND 3 CAR GARAGE- BLD-RNC-22050023   
                          AND ALL RELATED SUB PERMIT 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020240  

CASE ADDR:   3100 NE 49 ST 409 

OWNER:           THE ROYAL MARINER CONDO ASSOCIATION 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: 
                          #409 INSTALL NEW PARTITION WALL- EXTERIOR DOOR AND STEPS- BLD-CALT-22040046 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25020294  

CASE ADDR:   300 FLORIDA AVE 

OWNER:           ROBINSON, ENID A 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           REPLACE ASPHALT DRIVEWAY WITH CONCRETE 600 SQFT- PM-19050080 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030214  

CASE ADDR:   307 NW 18 AVE 

OWNER:           CHRISTIE-CAMPBELL, MARION;  

                          MARION CHRISTIE-CAMPBELL REV TR 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           NEW ADDITION W/BATHROOM/KITCHEN/FAMRM/BDRM AND RENOVATIONS- PM-19011095 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020295  

CASE ADDR:   429 SW 24 AVE 

OWNER:           LOUIS, JEAN M; MATHURIN, DENISE 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           ATTACH SOLAR PANELS TO ROOF & REPLACE AC- PM-16122216 & MEC-HVCHG-24080117 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020296  

CASE ADDR:   701 CAROLINA AVE 

OWNER:           NICOLAS, YAIR E ACEVEDO 

INSPECTOR:   SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                          CLOSE UP A DOORWAY AT SFR- BLD-RALT-23040056 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25030205  

CASE ADDR:   916 SE 12 CT 1-2 

OWNER:           BR549 LLC 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:   
                          RE-ROOF 250 SF / REPLACE FLAT ROOF- BLD-ROOF-21090098 /BLD-ROOF-20110065 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020265  

CASE ADDR:   1025 SE 15 ST 9B 

OWNER:            RYDER, CLAIRE; WOLFE, ELISA 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          MINI SPLIT AIR CONDITIONER INSTALLED 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020256  

CASE ADDR:   1122 S FEDERAL HWY 

OWNER:           1112-1126 S FEDERAL HIGHWAY LLC 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 

 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          ELECTRICAL ALTERATION : NEW POWER OUTLET AND CONDUIT 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25030005  

CASE ADDR:   1219 SW 21 ST 

OWNER:            MANNINO, ANGELO MICHAEL 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          COMPLETE INTERIOR ALTERATION INCLUDING: PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND  

 MECHANICAL FLORIDA ROOM MODIFICATION TO LIVABLE SPACE, LAUNDRY ROOM   

                          ALTERATION AND MODIFICATION, ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS REPACEMENT AND SOME   

                          OPENINGS MODIFICATION 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030117  

CASE ADDR:   1400 NE 2 AVE 1-2 

OWNER:           1400 HOLDINGS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          INTERIOR ALTERATION, WINDOWS AND DOORS REPLACEMENT 

 

 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25080125  

CASE ADDR:   1524 SE 13 ST 

OWNER:           RION INVESTMENTS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: 
                           EXPIRED PERMIT--NEW SFR:6 BED 7 BATH 2 CAR GARAGE--BLD-RNC-20090003 AND ALL   
                           RELATED SUBS 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25020016 

CASE ADDR:   1701 SW 4 CT 

OWNER:           HI-LAND PROPERTIES LLC 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          NEW AIR CONDITION, KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS REMODELING REAR PAVER PATIO 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030120  

CASE ADDR:   2050 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD 210 

OWNER:           ATLANTICROSS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           #210 - REMOVE AND REPLACE INTERIOR PANEL - ELE-SERV-24080259 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020007  

CASE ADDR:   2212 SE 4 AVE 

OWNER:           KHATRI, RISHI R 
INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 111.1.1 
 THIS PROPERTY IS BEING OCCUPIED AS A TRIPLEX WITH OUT THE REQUIRED CERTIFICATE   
                          OF OCCUPANCY 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          CHANGE OF USE WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMIT - SINGLE FAMILY HOME  

                          CONVERTED IN TO A TRI-PLEX. 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                                          CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE                                                 PAGE 21 
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION  ENFORCEMENT 

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AGENDA 
SEPTEMBER 18, 2025 

9:00 A.M. 

 

 

 

 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030106  

CASE ADDR:   2572 NE 26 ST 

OWNER:           JPV HOME SOLUTIONS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:    
                          BLD-RPSF-22070030 - CONSTRUCT A NEW SWIMMING POOL AND SPA 

  
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030031  

CASE ADDR:   2618 KEY LARGO LN 

OWNER:           WILHELM, JAY RAYMOND; FIGUEROA, ARLENE 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:    
                           INSTALLING 223' AND 6' PRIVACY PVC AND DOUBLE DRIVE AND 1-6 6'X5'   
                           WALKGATE- BLD-FEN-WT-24060046 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25020029  

CASE ADDR:   3270 NW 66 ST 

OWNER:           GARCIA, EDDIE 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER                   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

 WINDOWS AND DOORS REPLACEMENT, KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS RENOVATION 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE25030119 

CASE ADDR:   3308 NE 15 CT 

OWNER:           PARKOLAP, JAROSLAW 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:    
                           FLAT RE-ROOF - BLD-ROOF-WT-24080079 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030096  

CASE ADDR:   4420 NE 23 AVE 

OWNER:           SCHARER, RYAN & DAWN 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:    
                          ADDITIONAL GAS LINES FROM EXISTING NATURAL GAS METER TO SUPPLY 2 GAS   
                          OUTLETS - PLB-GAS-24070019 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE25030004  

CASE ADDR:   5110 NE 26 AVE 

OWNER:           TOKATLIAN, ARA TOKATLIAN TR 

INSPECTOR:    SEVERIAN IONESCU 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:    
                           REPLACE GARAGE DOOR 18FTX7FT- BLD-WIN-22080158 

 

 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------ 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24070404  

CASE ADDR:   2813 NE 29 ST 

OWNER:           CAPRIOTTI, NICHOLAS 
INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER  
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
                          PVC FENCE & ELECTRIC CHARGER 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23060052  

CASE ADDR:   125 N BIRCH RD 

OWNER:           SPRINGBROOK GARDENS INC A CONDO 

INSPECTOR:    MARY RICH 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b) 
 THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED INCLUDING   
                           BUT NOT LIMITED TO CRACKS IN INTERIOR WALLS IN STAIRWELL, STEEL TUBE  
                           COLUMN/CONCRETE LANDING ON SOUTH SIDE OF PROPERTY. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24060081  

CASE ADDR:   1001 INDIANA AVE 

OWNER:           1001 INDIANA LLC 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b) 
 THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED. ROOFING  
 FASCIA. 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER  
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
                          WINDOWS AND DOORS BLOCKED UP. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE24080078  

CASE ADDR:   1616 NE 16 AVE 

OWNER:           COTOPERI REALTY LLC 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:   
 ATF:INTERIOR ALTER./ENCLOSURE OF PORCH TO CREATE NEW BATHROOM-  
 BLD-RADD-23050011-PLB-RES-23100201-MEC-RES-23100079-ELE-RES-23100215 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24100155 

CASE ADDR:   300 NE 4 ST 

OWNER:           DEPENDABLE EQUITIES LLC 

INSPECTOR:    ANDREW GEBBIA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER  
                           BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                           ASPHALT PARKING LOT AND INSTALLATION OF ARTIFICIAL TURF 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24050095  

CASE ADDR:   1421 NW 2 AVE 

OWNER:           DEVLIN TRINITY REV TR; DEVLIN, LARA K TRSTEE 
INSPECTOR:    ANDREW GEBBIA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER  
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
                          WOOD FENCE CONSTRUCTED 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------  
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CASE NO:        BE24050084  

CASE ADDR:   3000 NE 30 PL 

OWNER:           CLARIDGE HOMES 3000 WATERSIDE LP 

INSPECTOR:    ANDREW GEBBIA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: 
 BLD-PHZ-22070002, LND-TREE-23020071, ENG-SITE-22070003 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE20070241  

CASE ADDR:   3300 NE 36 ST, # 1209 

OWNER:           FALLON, CAROLYN & JOHN 

INSPECTOR:    ANDREW GEBBIA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: 
 PM-14082551 - #1209 REPLACE FIXTURES 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24080151  

CASE ADDR:   825 SW 14 ST 1-2 

OWNER:           LINCOLN SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER  
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
                          INTERIOR KITCHEN AND BATHROOM REMODEL DUPLEX. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------  
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CASE NO:        BE24070282  

CASE ADDR:   1640 NW 5 AVE 

OWNER:           AIM PARTNERS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                          INTERIOR REMODEL INCLUDING NEW FRONT DOOR, KITCHEN AND BATHROOM.  
 EXTERIOR WORK INCLUDING NEW PAVERS AND A HOT TUB. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24070121 

CASE ADDR:   2124 SW 3 TER 

OWNER:           FAY PLASNIE CORP 
INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER  
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
                          NEW FENCE, WINDOWS, DOORS, KITCHEN & BATHROOMS AND AC UNITS. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24040106  

CASE ADDR:   2630 SUGARLOAF LN 

OWNER:           CAAMANO, CARMEN 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER  
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
                          AWNINGS FRONT, LEFTSIDE AND REAR OF HOME. CARPORT ENCLOSED  
 WITHOUT A PERMIT. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE24080369  

CASE ADDR:   1560 NE 4 AVE 

OWNER:           CHERISOL, BERNARD 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER  
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 CHANGE OF USE WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS IN UNIT 1546, 1548, 1550, 1552 AND 1554.  
 WORK WITHOUT PERMIT INCLUDING INTERIOR ALTERATION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO  
 TENANT SEPARATION WALLS PARTIALLY REMOVED BETWEEN UNITS 1552/1550, 1550/1548,  
 1548/1546, WALK IN COOLER IN UNIT 1546 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23110065  

CASE ADDR:   2628 SE 21 ST 

OWNER:           SHELESTOV, ANDREY 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER  
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 INTERIOR ALTERATION, KITCHEN RENOVATION AND APPLIANCE RELOCATION, BATHROOM  
 RENOVATION INCLUDING WALL COVERING, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23090137 

CASE ADDR:   401 NW 14 TER 

OWNER:           WALKER, FERMIN L 

INSPECTOR:    WILSON QUINTERO JR 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION   
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT   
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED   
                          PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

                          FENCE INSTALLATION 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23090138  

CASE ADDR:   401 NW 14 TER 

OWNER:           WALKER, FORMAN L JR 

INSPECTOR:    WILSON QUINTERO JR 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION   
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT   
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED   
                          PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

                          FENCE INSTALLATION 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------ 

 

CASE NO:        BE24070228  

CASE ADDR:   401 NW 14 WAY 

OWNER:           PEREZ, MIGUEL ANGEL 

INSPECTOR:    WILSON QUINTERO JR 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION   
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT   
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED   
                          PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                          WOOD AND METAL FENCE 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE24060071  

CASE ADDR:   712 NW 2 ST 

OWNER:          PRIDE OF FORT LAUDERDALE LODGE 652 

INSPECTOR:    WILSON QUINTERO JR 
 
VIOLATIONS: 25-7(a) 
 IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO ERECT, BUILD, CONSTRUCT, DEPOSIT OR   
                          PLACE UPON OR IN ANY STREET OR ANY PLACE WHERE THE PUBLIC HAS THE RIGHT OF  
                          PASSAGE ANY BUILDING, STRUCTURE OR OBSTRUCTION OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER OR TO  
                          ENCLOSE ANY STREET, PARK OR OTHER PUBLIC PROPERTY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS  
                          CONSENT AND PERMISSION OF THE CITY COMMISSION. CHAINLINK FENCE GATES INSTALLED  
                          IN ALLEYWAY 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24080309  

CASE ADDR:   2901 NE 55 PL 

OWNER:           TRAGERT, OLIVER HENRY 

INSPECTOR:    WILSON QUINTERO JR 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION   
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT   
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED   
                          PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

                          DRIVEWAY REPLACEMENT 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23090115  

CASE ADDR:   29 SW 33 ST 

OWNER:           CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS FL LLC 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION  
 PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080244  

CASE ADDR:   312 NW 7 ST 

OWNER:           312 NW 7TH STREET LLC 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION  
 PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24070403  

CASE ADDR:   527 SW 21 TER 

OWNER:           527 STEEL LLC 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 110.15  
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION  
 PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE21100155  

CASE ADDR:   720 NW 22 RD 

OWNER:           SHIRLEY, CARMEN ANITA 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION  
 PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
 
 
CASE NO:        BE24070382 

CASE ADDR:   3541 NW 53 ST 

OWNER:           LRF3 MIA NW 53RD STREET LLC 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 

 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 110.15  
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION  
 PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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OLD BUSINESS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24080294  

CASE ADDR:   301 SW 21 ST 

OWNER:           BAKER, MATT J 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER  
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                          INTERIOR REMODEL - ENCLOSED FLORIDA ROOM WITHOUT PERMITS. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24050080  

CASE ADDR:   925 N ANDREWS AVE 

OWNER:           LA MEXICANA HOLDINGS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER  
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 INTERIOR ALTERATION INCLUDING FRAMING. EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR REMOVED AT   
                          WEST AND SOUTH EXTERIOR WALL. EXTERIOR WALL OPENING INFILL AT SOUTH WALL. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE24090098  

CASE ADDR:   2300 NE 33 AVE 

OWNER:           EVERGLADES CLUB CONDO ASSN INC 
INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b) 
 THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED. THERE ARE  
 CRACKS ON THE CONCRETE CEILING VISIBLE FROM THE GROUND FLOOR PARKING GARAGE  
 ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE BUILDING. WATER FROM THE SECOND FLOOR PATIO APPEARS TO  
 BE PENETRATING THROUGH THE CONCRETE SLAB AND LEAKING INTO THE PARKING   
                          GARAGE.  WATER INTRUSION INTO THE NORTH STAIRWELL. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080031 

CASE ADDR:   3051 NE 47 CT 

OWNER:           WAYNE HOUSE ASSOCIATION INC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-280(C) 
 DETERIORATED PORCHES, BALCONIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO STEEL COLUMNS IN  
 DISREPAIR 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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INSPECTOR PAGES 

  

ALEX ALBORES 2,3,27,32 

ANDREW GEBBIA 1,24,25 

JORGE MARTINEZ 4,5,6,7,23 

JOSE SARAGUSTI 8,9,10,11,23,24 

KATIE WILLIAMS - 

LEONARDO MARTINEZ 1,30,31 

LINDA HOLLOWAY - 

MARY RICH 23 

PRESTON MARK 12,13,14,15,16,25,26,32 

RUSSELL CASTEEL - 

SEVERIAN IONESCU 17,18,19,20,21,22 

WILSON QUINTERO JR 28,29 

  

NEW BUSINESS 1-22 

HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES 23-31 

OLD BUSINESS 32 

  

  

 


